(ii) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign
currencies.

The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency. The foreign currencies in
which these transactions are denominated are mainly Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Euro
(“EUR”). The Company’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the end of the
reporting period have similar exposures. The Company also hold cash and short-term deposits
denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

However, the Company does not use any financial derivatives such as foreign currency
forward contracts, foreign currency options or swaps for hedging purposes.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the SGD and EUR, with all other variables held constant.

 Profit before tax

2024

US$
 2023

US$
EUR
 – strengthened 1% (2023: 3%)  15,747   133,585
 – weakened 1% (2023: 3%)  (15,747)  (133,585)

SGD
 – strengthened 1% (2023: 1%)  3,043   18,691
 – weakened 1% (2023: 1%)  (3,043)  (18,691)

Apollo Tyres Holdings (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

(Co. Reg. No. 201019159E)

Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 March 2024

-  34  -

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a

counterparty default on its obligations. The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises

primarily from both trade and non-trade amounts due from ultimate holding company and

related companies. Guidelines on credit terms provided to trade customers are established and